include time outside normal office hours such as attendance at City Council and Commission meetings.  

Department Director shall not be entitled to additional compensation for this time. 

4. Compensation 

A. Department Director shall receive an annual base salary of One Hundred Thirty 

Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Four Dollars ($138,984.00), outlined in the salary and benefit 

provisions for employees of the Executive Management Unit. Said salary shall be payable in bi-weekly 

payments or at the same time as when other employees are paid, prorated for any partial bi-weekly period 

of service.